
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL Major 
Applications Planning 
Sub-Committee (HS2)

Date: TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021

Time: 6.00 PM

Location: VIRTUAL MEETING

Watch Live Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

Important 
Meeting 
Advice:

Following UK Government advice 
to avoid all but essential travel and 
to practice social distancing, the 
usual physical public speaking 
rights at Planning Committee will be 
suspended temporarily during the 
coronavirus pandemic. Instead, 
written representations will be 
considered as part of Hillingdon’s 
established Petitions Scheme. 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Councillor Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Janet Duncan (Opposition 
Lead)
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor John Morgan

Published: Friday, 23 April 2021

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

A

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings dated 25 
November 2020 and 14 January 2021

1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

6 River Colne, River Alignment, Moorhall Road - 76182/APP/2021/399 
Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition imposed by 
Schedule 17 to the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017 relating to 
earthworks associated with the realignment of the River Colne.

Recommendations: Approval
7 Land Adjacent to Breakspear Road South - 76185/APP/2021/449 

Request for approval of worksite site restoration details under condition imposed 
by Schedule 16 to the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017 relating 
to the SSPA  Compound.

Recommendations: Approval

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee – 
pages 33 - 46



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

25 November 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Becky Haggar
Janet Duncan (Opposition Lead)
John Oswell
John Morgan

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration
Ian Thynne, Planning Specialists Team Manager
Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

25.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

All Members were present, but due to technical difficulties, Cllr Brightman was unable 
to take part and left the meeting before its conclusion.

26.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

27.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

28.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

29.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



30.    LAND WITHIN THE COLNE VALLEY, OFF HARVIL ROAD - 74320/APP/2020/2124  
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the application sought approval for 
construction arrangements in relation to the approval of lorry routes in connection with 
four work sites, to facilitate construction of the Colne Valley Viaduct.

Expected vehicle movements were outlined, and officers considered that the additional 
vehicles servicing the sites would not negatively impact existing traffic or result in 
additional congestion. The management of vehicles in and out of the sites was to be 
controlled via a traffic light junction, which had been approved by Transport for London 
and the Council’s Highways team, and which would be monitored and managed 
moving forward. There were therefore no transport or safety concerns relating to the 
application, and the application was recommended for approval.

The Borough Solicitor advised the Committee that HS2 Ltd had provided sufficient 
information to allow the Committee to determine the application, that there were no 
grounds for refusal, and that there no grounds for additional conditions. Therefore, 
there was no impediment to the Committee approving the application.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a  vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

31.    BRAINTREE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BRAINTREE ROAD - 7215/APP/2020/2901  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the application sought approval of plans 
and specifications relating to a head house (South Ruislip Vent Shaft Head House) 
compound, which included the vent shaft headhouse building, the fan room building, 
two ventilation stacks, road vehicle parking, an Autotransformer Station, earthworks for 
retaining walls and associated fencing and artificial lighting units. It was confirmed that 
landscaping or route access to the site were not under consideration.

Officers advised that there were no concerns relating to the proposed building design, 
parking area, transformer location, earthworks and associated fencing and lighting, and 
that it was considered that the proposals would not have a detrimental impact on a site 
of ecological value (i.e. a designated site) or an archaeological area of importance. It 
was considered that there were no reasonably practicable measures which were 
required to be taken for the purpose of mitigating the effect of the work or its operation 
in terms of its impact on the local environment or local amenity, and the application was 
therefore recommended for approval.

The Borough Solicitor advised the Committee that HS2 Ltd had provided sufficient 
information to allow the Committee to determine the application, that there were no 
grounds for refusal, and that there no grounds for additional conditions. Therefore, 
there was no impediment to the Committee approving the application. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

Page 2



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.53 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

14 January 2021

VIRTUAL

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman), Henry Higgins, Nicola Brightman, 
Becky Haggar, Janet Duncan (Opposition Lead), John Oswell and John Morgan

32.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Higgins be elected as Vice Chairman of the Major 
Applications Planning Sub Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 
municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 8.05 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Item No. Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

Address: RIVER COLNE, RIVER ALIGNMENT MOORHALL ROAD HAREFIELD

Development: Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition imposed by
Schedule 17 to the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017
relating to earthworks associated with the realignment of the River Colne.

LBH Ref Nos: 76182/APP/2021/399

Drawing Nos: Date of Plans:
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-129020 - Long Sections( 29-01-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DPL-CS01_CL01-129002 Sch 17 Existing 29-01-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DPL-CS01_CL01-129001 Sch 17 Loction P 29-01-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DPL-CS01_CL01-129003 Sch 17 Detailed 29-01-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-129009 Rev. CO2 SHEET 2 23-03-2021
.1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-129008 CO2 SHEET 1 23-03-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-CRO-CS01_CL01-000028 Covering Letter 29-01-2021
1MC05-ALJ-TP-REP-CS01_CL01-001013 Written Statement 23-03-2021

Drawing Nos: Date of Amended Plans:

Date Application Valid: 2nd February 2021

1. SUMMARY

This application comprises a Plans and Specifications submission under Schedule 17 of the
HighSpeed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017 (The Act), in relation to the realignment of the
River Colne between Piers P38 and P39 of the Colne Valley Viaduct, to enable the channel to pass
between the two proposed piers.

In terms of design, Officers cannot see any other reasonable modifications that would reduce or
remove the harm on the local environment, whilst still facilitating the delivery of the approved
scheme.

The proposal will not have a significant effect on heritage assets of archaeological interest and the
question of amending the design to preserve an archaeological site does not therefore arise.

With regard to ecological impacts, Natural England raises no objections to the proposed works and
considers that the proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on statutorily protected sites or

2 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 
[...]

3 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 8



 

The River Colne defines the boundary between the London Borough of Hillingdon to the east and
Buckinghamshire Council to the west. Therefore, the site straddles the boundary between the two
authorities. Consequently, this is a joint application to both planning authorities.

The site falls within the Mid Colne Valley Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) which is of
national value. The site is within the Green Belt and is designated a Nature Conservation Site of
Metropolitan or Grade I Importance. The site is also within Flood Zone 3.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The realignment of the River Colne is identified under the HS2 Act as Schedule 1 works, being:
Work No. 2/5 - A diversion of the River Colne commencing at a point 644 metres north-west of the
bridge carrying Moorfield Road over that river and terminating at a point 156 metres north of its
commencement

Specifically, the River Colne requires realignment between Piers P38 and P39 of the Colne Valley
Viaduct to enable the channel to pass between the two proposed piers. The delivery of the detailed
scheme will be approved/consented under both Schedules 17 and 33 to the HS2 Act.

This Schedule 17 submission provides the specific details of the watercourse realignments insofar
as they relate to the layout, relationship with the viaduct and landscape earthwork arrangements.
Therefore, the documentation includes the following details for approval:
· Plans and sections of the earthworks, showing the detail and levels of the proposals.

Information provided in support of this Schedule 17 submission, but not for approval, are:
· Planning Written Statement, providing the background and justification for the proposal;
· Detailed plans and sections supporting the Sch. 33 submission, the earthwork levels of which are
also subject to approval under Schedule 17, noted above.

· Flood Model Reporting, summarising the flood model supporting the Sch. 33 submission; and
· Indicative Mitigation 
[...]
er Colne requires realignment between Piers P38 and P39 of the Colne Valley
Viaduct to enable the channel to pass between the two proposed piers. The delivery of the detailed
scheme will be approved/consented under both Schedules 17 and 33 to the HS2 Act.

Possible grounds for refusal of approval

That the design or external appearance of the works ought to, and could reasonably, be modified
(a) to preserve the local environment or local amenity,
(b) to prevent or reduce prejudicial effects on road safety or on the free flow of traffic in the local
area, or
(c) to preserve a site of archaeological or historic interest or nature conservation value.

If the development does not form part of a scheduled work, that the development ought to, and

12 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 17



could reasonably, be carried out elsewhere within the development's permitted limits.

Appraisal

There are two stages to the determination of schedule 17s,
(1) is there sufficient evidence that the proposals would likely have an impact (relative to the
considerations set out in the Act) and
(2) whether the proposals and could and should be modified to avoid the harm.

With regards to the earthworks, the matters for consideration are
(1) the impacts on the local environment and local amenity,
(2) matters relating traffic and
(3) impacts on sites of archaeological or nature conservation value.

If it finds that there are adverse concerns, then the Council needs to be able to demonstrate that the
earthworks can be reasonably modified.

Local Environment and Local Amenity:

With regard to design,  officers are of the opinion that the earthworks would have a detrimental
impact on the local environment and local amenity, principally through the visual intrusion.
However, as set out above, these earthworks have been approved in principle in this location and
are necessary to facilitate the construction of the viaduct. Consequently, earthworks will be
necessary to achieve this approved part of the sche
[...]
 existing access track, realignment of the channel is required
at this location to maintain space for a new access track which will be used for channel
maintenance. The realignment has been designed to minimise excavation into the right bank and
maintaining a sufficient width for the access track. The minimum proposed width of the access
track, at Pier P38, is approximately 8m.

Bank reinforcement is required at Pier P38 and P39 due to their proximity to the channel bank. The
method of bank protection required at these locations was established by geotechnical engineers.
At Pier P39, hard bank reinforcement is proposed, likely to consist of riprap overlain with topsoil to
encourage growth of marginal and bank top vegetation. At Pier P38, hard bank reinforcement is
proposed. This will likely be formed by making the cofferdam surrounding the pilecap of Pier P38 a
permanent buried feature. This will protect the pier from any burrowing animals (such as signal
crayfish) which have the potential to undermine channel banks.

Details of the planting and seeding elements do not require approval of plans and specifications
under paragraphs 2 or 3 of Schedule 17. Therefore, the landscape design is provided for
information purposes only. HS2 Ltd advise that the surrounding landscape scheme will be set out
as part of the wider 'Ground Works North' Schedule 17 submission. The application will cover the
restoration of land between the northern Viaduct embankment to the west of the A412 and Moorhall
Road. The proposals will include creation of new wetland habitat set within a mosaic of woodland,
scrub and grassland. Other ecological features will be embedded within the scheme and will form
part of a series of connected habitats which will include the River Colne. In addition, new
recreational routes will be established within the footprint of the viaduct construction works; this
includes the provision of a footbridge over the river Colne.

Officers cannot see any other reasonable m
[...]
 the Colne Valley Viaduct, including
the River Colne realignment, on the River Colne and associated floodplain. The report summarising
the model forms part of the Schedule 33 submission for approval by the EA, but has also been
provided with this Schedule 17 submission for information purposes.

The River Colne hydraulic model results including the proposed permanent works and the
realignment identified negligible changes in flood water levels across the Colne Valley (less than +/-
10mm) for all return periods. The specific model scenario for the River Colne realignment found that
flood levels upstream are slightly reduced which suggests an increase in conveyance through the
realigned section. There are also minor increases (less than 5mm) in flood levels immediately
downstream of the realigned section at low return periods but no increase in the peak flows. Flow
rates measured downstream of the realignment indicated no increase in peak flows for any return
period due to the realignment.

The flood modelling including the permanent works and the realignment shows no significant
impacts on the risk of flooding from the River Colne.

Impact on the Highway Network

The site is not directly accessible from any public highway but can be accessed either from
Moorhall Road 640m to the south via a track along the eastern bank of the River Colne or from the
east via a track from the towing path along the Grand Union Canal. It is not therefore considered
that the works will have any detrimental impact on road safety or the free flow of traffic in the local
area.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, it is not considered that the works ought to or could reasonably be located elsewhere
within the development's permitted limits. Officers cannot see any other reasonable modifications
that would reduce or remove the harm on the local environment, whilst still facilitating the delivery of
the approved scheme.There is no reason to require the schemes modification to preserve a site of
archaeological interest, whilst it is not  considered that the works will have any detrimental impact
on road safety or the free flow of traffic in the local area. In terms of ecological impacts tit is
considered that he works will preserve the nature conservation value of the area and not adversely

16 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 21



 

impact the ecological value of the locality. It is therefore considered that  the submission accords
with the grounds for determination set out in Schedule 17, Paragraph 3 to the HS2 Act.

8.0 BOROUGH SOLICITOR COMMENTS

The High Speed Rail Act 2017 received Royal Assent on 23 February 2017. Section 20 of the
Actprovides that planning permission is deemed to be granted under Part 3 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 for development authorised by the Act, subject to the other provisions of
the Act and the conditions set out in Schedule 17. It is a condition of the deemed planning
permission that the development must be begun no later than the end of 10 years beginning with
the date on which the Act is passed.

The planning permission conferred by the Act is analogous to an outline planning permission, which
settles the principle of the overall development of Phase One of the HS2 scheme, whilst leaving
certain details to be approved at a later stage.

The Council elected to become a qualifying authority which gives it responsibility for approving a
wider range of Schedule 17 applications than a non-qualifying authority and also, the grounds upon
which it can refuse consent are wider.

This application falls to be considered by the Sub-Committee under paragraph 3 of Schedule 17 of
the HS2 Act which relates to a request from HS2 Ltd for approval of plans and specifications
concerning realignment of the River Colne between Piers P38 & P39 of the Colne Valley Viaduct to
enable the channel to pass between the two proposed piers. Specifically, approval is being sought
for plans and sections of the earthworks, showing the details and levels of the proposals.

This is a straightforward application. However, there are two important legal issues which Members
of the Sub-Committee are required to consider in turn in determining it.

Firstly, Members need to be satisfied that they have sufficient information from HS2 Ltd in order to
make a lawful decision. This public law principle was unequivocally laid down by the Court of
Appeal in its July 2020 ruling which gave general guidance as to the correct interpretation and
meaning of Schedule 17 and applications made pursuant to it. This ruling has not been subject to
further appeal and therefore it is now established law. The judgment made it clear that a qualifying
authority is under no legal obligation to determine a Schedule 17 application submitted by HS2 Ltd
unless and until it has provided sufficient information in support of it and that qualifying authorities
and HS2 Ltd should work collaboratively to achieve this.

It is the view of officers that HS2 Ltd has provided sufficient information in support of this particular
application.

Secondly, the Sub-Committee is only empowered to refuse the application, or impose a condition
on approval of it, on one or more of the specific statutory grounds set out in Schedule 17. Members
will now be familiar with these grounds but it is, for the avoidance of doubt, worth repeating them as
follows:

That the design or external appearance of the works ought to, and could reasonably be modified-

17 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 22



 

 

 

 to preserve the local environment or local amenity,

 to prevent or reduce prejudicial effects on road safety or on the free flow of traffic in the local area,
or

 to preserve a site of archaeological or historic interest or nature conservation value.

If the development does not form part of a scheduled work, that the development ought to, and
could reasonably, be carried out elsewhere within the development's permitted limits.

Members will note that it is made clear in the body of the report that none of these statutory grounds
are engaged in this case and therefore, Members can lawfully approve the application. With regard
to the possible imposition of conditions the same principle of the statutory grounds not being
applicable comes into play and it follows that there is no legal basis for any such conditions to be
attached to the approval. An informative is being recommended but this has a different and lower
legal status to that of a condition.

9.0 OTHER ISSUES

None,

10.0 REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

The High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017.

Contact Officer: Karl Dafe Telephone No: 01895 250230

18 of 18PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 23



Battlesford

Track

Water
Wood

´

May 2021

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

River Colne, River Alignment
Moorhall Road

HS2

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

76182/APP/2021/399
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

Item No. Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

Address: LAND ADJACENT TO BREAKSPEAR ROAD SOUTH ICKENHAM

Development: Request for approval of worksite site restoration details under condition
imposed by Schedule 16 to the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act
2017 relating to the SSPA  Compound.

LBH Ref Nos: 76185/APP/2021/449

Drawing Nos: Date of Plans:
1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000006 Existing Site Pl 03-02-2021
1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000007 Proposed Site Pl 03-02-2021
1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000004 Covering Letter 03-02-2021
1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000005 Site Location Pl 03-02-2021

Drawing Nos: Date of Amended Plans:

Date Application Valid: 4th February 2021

1. SUMMARY

This application  seeks approval for a site restoration scheme involving the removal of current
worksite features and reinstatement of the land to its original state.at the  construction compound
located east of Harvill Road and to the north of Breakspear Road South, last used for associated
enabling works for the HS2 Copthall Cutting.

The application has been submitted under Schedule 16 of the High Speed Rail (London - West
Midlands) Act 2017 (the 'Act').

The application seeks agreement for:
Removal of all buildings, temporary fencing and plant;
- Disconnection and capping off in respect of water mains connection;
- Removal of Type 1 and 6F2 aggregate surfacing and crossing mats;
- Reinstatement including the laying of existing and new topsoil, together with seeding and
- Removal of all surplus spoil

Officers consider that the proposed site restoration scheme would be acceptable when taking into
account relevant National, London Plan and Local Plan policies and the nature and scale of the
land subject to the restoration scheme. The assessment of the proposal has given due
consideration to the key material planning considerations and overall, the site restoration is

2 of 8PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

considered to be acceptable, subject to an informative requiring the development to proceed in
accordance with the submitted plans.

The proposal is therefore recommended for agreement under Schedule 16 of the Act.

2. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL

INFORMATIVES

1. I99 Non Standard Informative

In order to define the permission in accordance with Schedule 16 of the High Speed Rail (London -
West Midlands) Act 2017, the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following agreed plans and documents:
1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000007 Proposed Site Plan
SSPA - Seeding Specification for Reinstatement of Grazing Fields
Document number: 1EW02-CSJ-TP-APP-SS05_SL07-000008 Revision: C01

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The site comprises of a compound where an office/welfare cabin complex, parking area and
surrounding hardstanding are found; and an access road. Temporary Heras fencing is used to
secure the worksite. It is found to east of Harvill Road and to the north of Breakspear Road South,
from which it is accessed by an existing private access road. The site has been used as a
construction compound for associated enabling works for the Copthall Cutting.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This Schedule 16 application seeks approval for a site restoration scheme in respect of  the
removal of current worksite features and reinstatement of the land to its original state. at  the
construction compound located east of Harvill Road and to the north of Breakspear Road South
which was  utilised for associated enabling works for the Copthall Cutting.

The site was temporarily acquired by HS2 to enable the utility works to be undertaken by Affinity
Water and their appointed contractors Barhale. These works have been completed and possession

3 of 8PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 26



 

 

of the site can now be given up in accordance with Schedule 16, Part 1, Paragraph 5 of the Act.

Paragraph 5 (1) of Schedule 16 to the Act states that:
"Before giving up possession of land of which possession has been taken under paragraph 1(1) or
(2), the nominated undertaker must, in accordance with a scheme agreed with the owners of the
land and the relevant planning authority, put the land into such condition as the scheme may
provide. Therefore, Schedule 16 applications require the agreement of the land owners as well as
agreement from the Council.

This scheme for agreement relates to the removal of current worksite features and reinstatement of
the land to its original state. HS2 Ltd advise that the owners of the land, Messrs TJ and WJ Dalton
have agreed the scheme now submitted to London Borough of Hil
[...]



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings dated 25 November 2020 and 14 January 2021
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 River Colne, River Alignment, Moorhall Road - 76182/APP/2021/399
	HS2 River Colne report final report
	LP

	7 Land Adjacent to Breakspear Road South - 76185/APP/2021/449
	HS2 Sch 16 report final
	LP

	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

4 May 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Becky Haggar
Janet Duncan (Opposition Lead)
John Oswell
John Morgan

LBH Officers Present: 
Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor
James Rodger, Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration
Ian Thynne, Planning Specialists Team Manager
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

33.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

34.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

35.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS DATED 25 
NOVEMBER 2020 AND 14 JANUARY 2021  (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Higgins reported that he had not attended an HS2 meeting on 14 January 
2021. It was confirmed that the minutes in question were a sub-set of full Council 
minutes confirming that Councillor Higgins had been elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 
municipal year. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 25 November 2020 and 14 
January 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 

36.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 



37.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 

38.    RIVER COLNE, RIVER ALIGNMENT, MOORHALL ROAD - 76182/APP/2021/399  
(Agenda Item 6)

Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition imposed by 
Schedule 17 to the High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 2017 relating 
to earthworks associated with the realignment of the River Colne. 

Officers introduced the report relating to the realignment of the River Colne between 
Piers P38 and P39 of the Colne Valley Viaduct to enable the channel to pass between 
the two proposed piers. It was noted that the application site was an ecological site of 
special scientific interest. Natural England and the Environment Agency had been 
consulted and had raised no concerns or objections in relation to the ecological impact. 
Members heard that the works would be overseen by Natural England and the 
Environment Agency under separate processes. It was confirmed that flood risk officers 
believed there was no requirement to consider an alternative route. The application 
was recommended for approval.

The Borough Solicitor addressed the Sub-Committee highlighting his comments on 
pages 22 and 23 of the agenda pack. Members were informed that there were two 
important legal issues to be considered in determining the application. 

Firstly, Members needed to be satisfied that they had sufficient information from HS2 
Ltd to make a lawful decision. It was confirmed that this public law principle had been 
laid down by the Court of Appeal in its July 2020 ruling. The ruling had not been subject 
to further appeal and was therefore now established law. The judgement had made it 
clear that a qualifying authority was under no legal obligation to determine a Schedule 
17 application submitted by HS2 Ltd unless and until it had provided sufficient 
information in support of it. In this case, it was confirmed that officers felt sufficient 
information had been provided. 

Secondly, Members were informed that the Sub-Committee was only empowered to 
refuse the application, or impose a condition on approval of it, on one or more of the 
following specific statutory grounds set out in Schedule 17:

“That the design or external appearance of the works ought to, and could reasonably 
be modified: –

to preserve the local environment or local amenity;
to prevent or reduce prejudicial effects on road safety or on the free flow of traffic in the 
local area; or
to preserve a site of archaeological or historic interest or nature conservation value. 

If the development does not form part of a scheduled work, that the development ought 
to, and could reasonably, be carried out elsewhere within the development’s permitted 
limits.”



The Borough Solicitor advised Members that, in this case, there were no statutory 
grounds for refusing the application or imposing a condition. An informative was being 
recommended but this had a different and lower legal status to that of a condition. 

Members requested further clarification in respect of the potential for contamination of 
the water during the works and the archaeological impact. It was confirmed that, in 
terms of archaeology, Historic England had been consulted and had raised no 
concerns. With regards to contamination, Members heard that the Council would sign 
off the design and the Environment Agency would then indicate how it would be 
delivered to minimise residual impact. 

It was hoped that HS2 Ltd would realign the river prior to commencing the construction 
works. 

Members raised no further objections or concerns. The officer’s recommendation was 
moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

39.    LAND ADJACENT TO BREAKSPEAR ROAD SOUTH - 76185/APP/2021/449  
(Agenda Item 7)

Request for approval of worksite restoration details under condition imposed by 
Schedule 16 to the High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 2017 relating 
to the SSPA Compound.

Officers introduced the report informing Members that the application sought approval 
for a site restoration scheme involving the removal of current worksite features and 
reinstatement of the land to its original state (farmland). It was confirmed that there was 
a requirement for HS2 to take care of the land for a period of time thereafter. 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, it was confirmed that all 
hardstanding would be removed and fresh topsoil brought in. Any oil or contamination 
from vehicles would be cleared as part of the works and any damage to hedgerows 
and trees would be repaired. There were controls in place to manage this process. 

Members raised no further objections or requests for clarification. The officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.44 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185 or epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


